Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

December 2 2009
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Membership Reserves

Councillor David Hubber Councillor Althea Smith
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Abdul Mohamed

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact

Sean Usher on 020 75257222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd n
Chief Executive ‘
Date: November 24 2009

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday December 2 2009
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - MAM CAFE & RESTAURANT, 282 - 302 1-52
BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON, SE1 1JJ.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: November 24 2009



Agenda ltem 5

Item Classification: Date: Meeting name:
No. 5 Open December 2 2009 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 — MAM Cafe & Restaurant, 282 — 302

Borough High Street, London, SE1 1JJ

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Cathedrals Ward

From: Director of Environment and Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers an application made by Mohamed Mahfoon
Mohamed Ajmal for a Premises Licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in
respect of the premises known as MAM Cafe & Restaurant, 282 — 302 Borough High Street,
London, SE1 1JJ.

Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a Premises Licence, under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations from a
responsible authority (which was conciliated) and interested parties and is therefore
referred to the Sub-Committee for determination;

b) Paragraphs 7 to 9 of this report provide a summary of the application under
consideration by the Sub-Committee (A copy of the full application is provided at
appendix A).

c) Paragraphs 11 to 15 of this report deal with the representations received to the
Premis
[...]
in the local press. The responsible authorities and other interested parties
within the local community may make representations on any part of the application where
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The Premises Licence Application

7.

On September 22 2009, Mohamed Mahfoon Mohamed Ajmal applied to this Council for the
grant of a new Premises Licence in respect of the premises known as MAM Cafe &
Restaurant, 282 — 302 Borough High Street, London, SE1 1JJ.

The application is summarized as follows;

The provision of regulated entertainment: Live music (19.00 hrs to 01.30 hrs Monday to
Sunday), recorded music (06.00 hrs to 02.00 hrs Monday to Sunday), anything of a similar
description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (hours as per live music), provision of facilities
for making music (hours as per live music), provision of facilities for dancing (hours as per
live music), provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to that falling with
(i) or (j) (hours as per live music) & late night refreshment (23.00 hrs to 02.00 hrs).

The supply of alcohol on and off the premises: (06.00 hrs to 01.30 Sunday to Thursday &
06.00 hrs to 02.30 hrs Friday and Saturday).

The provision of late night refreshment: (23.00 hrs to 02.00 hrs Monday to Sunday).

Opening hours: (06.00 hrs to 02.00 Sunday to Thursday & 06.00 hrs to 03.00 hrs Friday and
Saturday).

The Premises Licence application form provides the applicant operating schedule. Parts, E,
F,H, I, J, K L, M, Oand P set out the proposed operating hours and operating controls in
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. A
copy of the application is attached to the report as appendix A.



Designated Premises Supervisor

10. The proposed designated premises supervisor for the premises is Mohamed Mahfoon
Mohamed Ajmal who seeks to obtain a personal licence from London Borough of Southwark
in due course.

Representations from Interested Parties

11. Thirteen representations have been lodged by local residents in respect of the application.
The representations relate to the crime and disorder, public nuisance, public safety &
protection of children from harm licensing objectives.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

12. The council’'s Environmental Protection Team (EPT) submitted a representation in respect
of the application. The representation relates to the public nuisance licensing objective and
outlines numerous matters that should be considered by the applicant to minimise the
possibility of noise and odour nuisance emanating from the premises during its operation.

13. Southwark Police Licensing Office (SPLO) submitted a representation in respect of the
application. The representation relates to the crime and disorder objective and sets out a
number of suggested conditions that could be applied to a premises licence to minimize
crime and disorder arising from the operation of the premises should a premises licence be
granted in respect of the premises.

14. The Council’s Planning department submitted a representation in respect of the application.
The representation relates to the public nuisance licensing objective.

15. Copies of the representations referred to in paragraphs 11 — 14 of this report are attached to
this report as appendix B.

Disability Discrimination Act

16. The Southwark Disablement Association has no comments regarding this application.

Additional information on the past operating history of the premises.

17. There is no past history in regards to this premises.

Map of the area

18. A map of the area is attached at appendix C. The premises are identified by a diamond at
the centre of the map. For purposes of scale-only a circle with a 100 meter radius is shown

on the map. The following licensed premises are also shown on the map:

e The Libertine, 125 Great Suffolk Street, SE1 1PQ:

Licensable activities: Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on the premises:
(10.30 hrs — 01.00 hrs Monday to Sunday),

Live music, entertainment similar to live/recorded music, facilities for dancing,
facilities for making music, provisions similar to making music and dancing,
performance of dance, indoor sporting event, and films: (10.30 hrs — 01.00 hrs

Monday to Sunday)
Recorded music: (10.30 hrs — 01.30 hrs Monday to Sunday).
Late night refreshment: (23.00 hrs — 01.30 hrs Monday to Sunday).



Opening hours: (10.30 hrs — 01.30 hrs Monday to Sunday).

¢ Ruse, 280 Borough High Street, SE1 1JS:

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on the premises: (11.00 hrs — 23.00 hrs
Monday to Wednesday, 13.00 hrs — 00.00 hrs Thursday & Saturday, 13.00 hrs —
00.45 hrs on Fridays, & 12.00 hrs — 22.30 hrs on Sundays).

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off the premises: (11.00 hrs — 23.00 hrs
Monday to Saturday, & 12.00 hrs — 22.30 hrs on Sundays).

Facilities for dancing, facilities for making music & recorded music: (11.00 hrs —

23.00 hrs Monday to Wednesday, 13.00 hrs — 00.00 hrs Thursday & Saturday,
13.00 hrs — 00.45 hrs on Fridays, & 12.00 hrs — 22.45 hrs on Sundays).

Late night refreshment: (23.00 hrs — 23.30 hrs, Monday to Saturday).

Opening hours: (11.00 hrs — 23.30 hrs Monday to Wednesday, 11.00 hrs — 00.30 hrs
Thursday & Saturday, 11.00 hrs — 01.15 hrs on Fridays, & 11.00 hrs —23.00 hrs
on Sundays).

e Bella Pizza C-T, 6 Trinity Street, SE1 1DB:
Late night refreshment: (23.00 hrs — 01.00 hrs Monday to Thursday, 23.00 hrs —
01.30 hrs Friday & Saturday, & 23.00 hrs — 00.30 hrs on Sundays).
Opening hours: (11.00 hrs — 01.00 hrs Monday to Thursday, 11.00 hrs —01.30 hrs
Friday & Saturday, & 11.00 hrs to 00.30 hrs on Sundays).

e Ship, 68 Borough Road, SE1 1DX:
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on / off the premises: (10.00 hrs —
00.00 hrs Monday to Thursday, 10.00 hrs — 01.00 hrs Friday & Saturday, &
10.00 hrs — 23.30 hrs on Sundays).
Late night refreshment: (23.00 hrs — 00.30 hrs Monday to Thursday, 23.0
[...]
 consider the representations

Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other person
appearing at the hearing



e The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to
exercise their rights to
o Address the authority
o If given permission by the committee, question any other party.
o In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will require
clarification, give further information in support of their application.

¢ The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not relevant

o to the particular application before the committee, and
o the licensing objectives.

e The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public from all
or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing so outweighs the
public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in private.

¢ In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority may take
into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of their
application, representations or notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with
the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

36. This matter relates to the determination of an application for a Premises Licence under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires the Sub-Committee
to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the Licensing Sub-Committee

37. Sub-Committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the Council has
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to consider
the application from the perspective of the Council as authority responsible
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as the
planning authority.

38. Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of
the application. In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s broader policy
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must direct
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the Licensing Law, Guidance
and the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

39. As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the
application on its merits. The Sub-Committee must take into account only relevant
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that is
to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of
relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of some future event,
the occurrence of which would be relevant. The Licensing Sub-Committee must give
fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make representations to
them.

40. The Licensing Sub-Committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.



41. Members will be aware of the Council's Code of Conduct which requires them to
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The Code applies to Members when
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, Members are
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

42. The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case to case basis.

43. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. the Sub Committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 Crime
and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and
disorder in the Borough.

44 Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of
the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

45. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS Guidance in carrying out the
functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood,
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be given
if this is the case.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003, Southwark Licensing, Name: Mrs Kirty
DCMS Guidance to the Act C/O Community Safety & |Read
Secondary Regulations, Enforcement, The Phone number:
Southwark Statement of Licensing|Chaplin Centre, Thurlow |020 7525 5748
Policy, Street, London, SE17
Case file. 2DG

APPENDICES
No. Title
Appendix A Application form.
Appendix B Representations submitted in respect of the application.
Appendix C Map of local vicinity.
AUDIT TRAIL
Lead Officer Jonathon Toy, Head of Community Safety
and Enforcement
Report Author Wesley McArthur, Licensing Enforcement
Officer




Version Final
D
[...]
ERGENCY PLAN COMPLETED

d} The prevention of public nuisance

I ANYONE WHO 1S DRUNK OR APPEARS TO BE BUYING ALCOHOL FOR SOMEONE WHO
IS DRUNK WILL BE REFUSED THE SALE OF ALCOHOL

e) The protection of children from harm

SCHEME 21 TO BE OPERATED AT ALL TIMES, AND ALL STAFF WILL BE TRAINED TO
ACCEPT ONLY A PROOF OF AGE (PASS SCHEME) CARD, PASSPORT OR PHOTO
DRIVING LICENCE AS ACCEPTABLE FORMS OF ID WHEN SELLING ALCOHOL TO
YOUNG PEOPLE.

SIGN TO BE DISPLAYED AT POINT OF SALE - 'NO PROOF OF AGE - NO SALE
REFUSAL BOOK TO BE KEPT AT THE PREMISES AND MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES

19



19

Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor
o SAOMANRERD) | TUAYE Sond . ORAMED,  ASYIAG
{full name of prospective premises supervisor]

Y 4 B TR N CS K s e
LANYLo. . SIS L0 SE7 2o

e

LIT LTV 2998

T Ty S Ty T

L L LT L T R T P P P T Ten

ervisor]

i . . :
LT TP T SRS L reian

[home address of prospective premises sup

hereby confirm that I give my consent to ba specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

\H\\ ‘\"ﬂ\\b\l‘\ L“\’O_p\\cﬁ((@\(,\\\mif{il‘)(\b@ g ........ [type of application]
O wt S A . . W) D verereasnestssrens vevrerenesneneas erreeverssonsas [name of applfcant]
relatingto a premises licence ......\ Omf?\.[number of existing licence, if any]
for\"i*\\’\u\f&x@m\&waﬁm«‘
................ TSR ANV TC Y G LSS N
................... > E A S S W N A
[name and address of premises to which the application relates] -
and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made
by...... A BN ASY & N [name of applicant]
concerning the supply of alcohol at ...... 2. AN, CRSYMNSES

T R g LTy
............................................................... PSS etrea et st b e ns e s bn s r et r s mne areesneres res

[name and address of premises to which application relates).

I also confirm that | am applying for, intend to apply for or currently hold a personal .
licence, details of which I set out below.

° . / 7
[...]
n

the area already, due to late night drinking.

. Yours Faithfuully, S

PATRICIA GELTHOOFT



29

Your reference:

METROPOLITAN
POLICE

Our reference: MD/21/1813/09

Date: 29 October 2009

The-Licensing Unit- e ffhetropolitan-Police-Service
The Chaplin Centre Licensing Office
Thurlow Street Walworth Police Station,
London SE17 2DG 12-28 Manor Place,

LONDON,

SE17 3RL

Tel: 020-7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Dear Sir/Madam

MAM Café & Restaurant 282-302 Borough High Street SE1

Police are in receipt of an application from the above for a New Premises Licence and
have the following representation to make:

The applicant has applied for a New Premises Licence for a premises located on a
busy thoroughfare and within very close proximity of many dwellings and as a
‘consequence additional control measures would be required o ensure that there
would be no or little detrimental effect upon the local community and indicate that
the management of the premises have given sufficient consideration to the four main
licensing objectives.

The applicant has offered a number of control measures as part of the operating
schedule and Police welcome that response, however Police would require additional
measures. Some of the following conditions may have been already offered by the
applicant as part of the operating schedule but the wording of each condition is vital
to negate any ambiguity.

If the permitted hours for the sale/supply of alcohol were to be granted as per the
application, Police would like to see the following control measures placed on the
Premises Licence. The applicant should be considering his target audience and tailor
the application to best suite the needs of the intended business type.

Working for a safer Southrunrke



30

. That SIA registered Door Supervisor, one of whom shall be a female,
shall be employed at all times when the premises is being used for
regulated entertainment and remain until the terminal hour that the
premises are in use under this licence. They should be provided with
Hand held metal detection units in order to ensure that searches are
carried out in respect of all admissions to the premises, whether
members of the public or performers and their assistants and
Mechanical counting devices to ensure that the maximum accommodation

limit-of the-premises-is not-exceeded:

. All SIA Staff are required fo record their de*rcnis mcludmg STA Badge
number, in a booking on/off register.

. A security search of the premises is conducted prior to opening fo the
public and a record kept of who conducted the search.

. That signs shall be displayed in the entrance foyer to the premises that
state ‘Drugs Free Zone' and 'No Search No Entry, Management reserve
the right to refuse entry’

. That all matters relating to drugs shall be in accordance with the
Metropolitan Police Best Practice Guide on the handling of drugs in pubs
and clubs

. That clearly legible notices shall be prominently displayed to the
satisfaction of the licensing authority at each exit at the premises and
announcements made requesting people to leave the premises in a quiet
and orderly manner so as not to disturb local residents.

. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in
good working order and be continually recording af all times the
premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable
of capturing an image of every person who enters the premises.

. That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days
and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of
the Police and the Council

. That you shall require any regular and external promoters hiring the
premises to complete the 'Venue Hire Agreement’ provided by
Southwark Council and, once completed, you shall ensure that a copy of
the agreement is provided to the Police and Licensing Unit a minimum of
fourteen days prior to the date of hire.

10, That a Personal Licence holder is on the premises and on duty at all

times that intoxicating liquor is supplied.

11. That the Premises Licence holder and/or Designated Premises

Supervisor join and support a local Pub Watch Scheme should there be
one in existence for the area in which the premises is located.

Working for a safer Southunrk



31

12. Customers shall use no outside area after 22.00hrs other than those
who temporarily leave the premises to smoke a cigarette. Those leaving
the premises should not be permitted to consume drinks whilst outside.
Those who do temporarily leave for this reason shall be the subjected
to the requirement of a further search.

13. Sucurity staff will ensure that those queuing to enter the premises will
do so in an ordely manner. Staff should monitor those entering and
refuse entry to those who appear intoxicated or behaving in a

disorderly manner.

I respectfully submit this representation in order that it is given
consideration by your Licensing Committee and would be obliged if you
could acknowledge receipt.

Ian Clements
Licensing Officer Southwark Borough

® Phone:
= Mobile:
B Fax:
E E-mail:
= Mail:

0207 232 6155

0207 232 6282
ian.clements@met.police.uk
Licensing Office, Walworth Police Station,
12/28 Manor Place Walworth London
SE17 3RL

Working for a safer Southnante



32
RECEIVED

2 9 OCT 2008

Licence Number: 830601 (67
Name of Premises: MAM Cafe and Restaurant
Address of Premises: 282-302 Borough High Street SE1 1JJ

I wish to submit my objections to this licence application as someone
living in the immediate vicinity on the following grounds:

1) Public Nuisance
| have real concerns regarding noise emanating from the premises.

My fear is that | will be adversely affected by the noise of late night
entertainment, both live and recorded, particularly into the early hours
at weekends, especially if the premises does not have sound-proofing
or noise-limiting devices and was not designed to contain anticipated
levels of sound. :

In addition to this it is clear that there will be noise
[...]
 such incidents.

Please let me know if you need more informaticn, or if there are any developments in
relation to this application.

Thank you.

Kind regards
Simene Lobo

2 Stonemascon Court
63 Borough Road
London

SE1 1DZ

21 October 2009



47

MEMO: Environmental Protection Team

To Regen Licensing Date 29 September 2009
Copies File
From Debbie Lawless Telephone 020 7525 5759 Fax 02075255728
Email debra lawless@southwark.gov.uk oo SO
S ”b'. t ~Licensing Act'2003-MAM Cafe & Restaurant, 282-302 Borough High'
ubjec

Street London SE1 Ref: 400715

The applicant's proposals if granted will allow for the premises to operate with both live and
recorded music based entertainment on Monday-Sunday until 02.00 hours Sunday-Monday
and 03.00 hours Friday and Saturday.

Environmental Protection Team are concerned that regulated entertainment is likely to give
rise to nuisance and / or that patrons on the premises may give rise to undue disturbance
because:

The premises does not appear to be adequately sound contained for this purpose due to:
Party wall with adjoining residential premises.

There is inadequate extract ventilation / air cooling to prevent door/windows being opened
in summer months (Agreed details to be submitted to Environmental Protection Team).

The sound system is not equipped with sound limitation device.

Dispersal of customers during the hours Midnight until terminal hour may give rise to
public nuisance.

importing of additional sound making equipment onto the premises would compromis"e the
established sound limitation.

Removal and loading of equipment from the premises between terminal hour until 0800
day following, may give rise to nuisance.

Operation of the cooking extract system after Midnight may give rise to nuisance.

The use of smoking area by more than 10patrons and /or by smokers taking drinks
outside may give rise public nuisance. (Agreed no drinks to be taken outside at anytime})

The applicants have not specified adequate measures 10 prev
[...]
to what is already a huge imposition on an otherwise quiet and pleasant neighbourhood.

Yours faithfully

Mr and Mrs Misra
Stonemason's Houset
62 Borough Rd
London

SE1 1DZ

25/09/2009



52 K
Appendix C. ﬁffﬂi—m

Council

U

7
’0‘5;’

Date 19/11/2009

Redman House

Station

910169

Garage

Glouce
Col

~ -

Scale 1/976

Mr. Wesley McArthur.



Distribution List

Open

Licensing Sub-Committee

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009-10

Date of Meeting: 02.12.2009

Time: 10.00AM

Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-7525-

7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder
Councillor Abdul Mohamed

Councillor Althea Smith (Reserve)

Officers

Felix Rechtman, Legal Services, Tooley Street

Sean Usher, Floor 2, Tooley Street (Hub 4 ) (2 copies)
Wesley McArthur, Licensing Dept, Chaplin Centre
Debbie Lawless, Environmental Protection Team
Dennis Sangweme, Planning

Ward Councillors (Notified by Email)

Cathedrals

PC lan Clements, Southwark Police, 12-28 Manor Place
London, SE17 3RL

Mr Mohamed Ajmal MAM Cafe & Restaurant, 282 — 302
Borough High Street, London, SE1 1JJ.

Local residents (on file)

Total Copies to be printed: 32

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 26

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, Room 2.06
Southwark Town Hall

Day of Despatch: 24.11.2009




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - MAM Cafe & Restaurant, 282 - 302 Borough High Street, London, SE1 1JJ.
	Appendix A - the application.
	Appendix B - representations
	Appendix C (map).

	OPEN Distribution List - December 2 2009



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday December 2 2009 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
December 2 2009 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
 
PRESENT: 

  
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
 

 
OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Mr M. Mahfoon, applicant, MAM Cafe 
Ms D. Silvester, licening agent for MAM Cafe 
Mr C. Power, applicant, MAM Cafe 
Mr B. Miller, South Bank University 
Ms R. Holmes, local resident 
Ms D. Arnold, South Bank University 
Mr A. Marsh, local resident 
Ms C. Jewell, local resident 
Mr C. Owalla, local resident 
Councillor Adele Morris, ward councillor 
PC Ian Clements, Southwark Police licensing officer 
Matt Cullen, planning department 
Debbie Lawless, environmental protection team 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Felix Rechtman, legal officer 
Sean Usher, constitutional team 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Voting members confirmed.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There was none.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday December 2 2009 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - MAM CAFE & RESTAURANT, 282 - 302 BOROUGH HIGH 
STREET, LONDON, SE1 1JJ.  

 

 The licensing officer presented the application. Members had questions for the officer.  
 
The applicant then addressed the sub-committee and members had questions for the 
applicant and local residents had questions for the applicant 
 
The planning and environmental protection officers addressed the sub-committee and 
members had questions for them.  
 
The police addressed the sub-committee and had questions for the oficer.  
 
The local residents addressed the sub-committee, members had questions for the 
residents who spoke. Apologies were received by Ms Patricia Gelthooft, one of the local 
residents who had submitted an objection, her objections were considered by the sub-
committee. The sub-committee then went into closed session to consider the application.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application submitted by Mr. Mohamed Mahfoon Mohamed Ajmal for a premises 
licence in respect of MAM Cafe & Restaurant, 282 – 302 Borough High Street, SE1 1JJ 
BE granted  follows: 
 
The following licensable activities will be permitted under the licence during the times 
shown. 
 
Licensable Activity 
 

Sunday to Thursday Friday and 
Saturday 

Opening Hours 
 

06:00 – 00:00 06:00 – 01:30 

Supply of alcohol  
(on premises only, no off-sales) 

11:00 – 23:30 11:00 – 01:00 

Late night refreshment 
 

23:00 – 23:30 23:00 – 24:00 

Regulated entertainment (items 
e,f,g,h, i, j, k,) 

19:00 – 23:30 19:00 – 01:00 

 
Conditions 
 
In addition to the hours granted above, the following conditions will apply: 
 
I. No entry to the premises after 23:30 Sunday to Thursday and no entry after 00:00 

Fridays and Saturdays. 
II. That all alcoholic drinks / beverages are to be sold / supplied ancillary to a substantial 

meal that is to be consumed at the premises. 
 
And the following conditions from the police: 
 
III. That SIA registered door supervisors, one of whom shall be a female shall be 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday December 2 2009 
 

employed from 22:00 on Friday and Saturdays when the premises is being used for 
regulated entertainment and shall remain at the premises until the terminal hour that 
the premises are in use under this license. They shall be provided with hand-held 
metal detection units and mechanical counting devices and shall ensure that searches 
are carried out in respect of all admissions to the premises, whether members of the 
public or performers and their assistants, and to ensure that the maximum 
accommodation limit of the premises is not exceeded. 

 
IV. All SIA staff are required to record their details, including SIA Badge number in a 

booking on/off register. 
 
V. A security search of the premises is conducted prior to the opening to the public and a 

record kept of who conducted the search. 
 
VI. That all matters relating to drugs shall be in accordance with the Metropolitan Police 

Best Practice Guide on the handling of drugs in pubs and clubs. 
 

VII. That clearly legible notices shall be prominently displayed to the satisfaction of the 
licensing authority at each exit at the premises and announcements shall be made, 
requesting that people leave the premises in a quiet and orderly manner so as not to 
disturb the local residents. 

 
VIII. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working 

order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the 
license. The CCTV system must be capable of capturing an image of every person 
who enters the premises. 

 
IX. That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall, upon 

request be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council. 
 
X. That the licensee shall require any external promoters hiring the premises to complete 

the ‘Venue Hire Agreement’ provided by Southwark Police Licensing Office and once 
completed shall ensure that a copy of the agreement is provided to the Police and 
Licensing Unit a minimum of fourteen days prior to the date of hire. 

 
XI. That a personal license holder is on the premises and on duty at all times that 

intoxicating liquor is supplied. 
 

XII. That the premises licence holder and/or Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) join 
and support a local Pub Watch Scheme should there be one in existence for the area 
in which the premises is located. 

 
XIII. Customers shall use no outside area after 22:00 other than those who temporarily 

leave the premises to smoke a cigarette. Those leaving the premises should not be 
permitted to consume drinks whilst outside. Those who do temporarily leave for this 
reason shall be subjected to the requirement of a further search (when SIA door 
persons are on duty). 

 
XIV. Security staff will ensure that those queuing to enter the premises will do so in an 

orderly manner. Staff should monitor those entering and refuse entry to those who 
appear intoxicated or behaving in a disorderly manner. 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday December 2 2009 
 

 
And the following conditions from the Environmental Protection Team: 
 

XV. That adequate extract ventilation / air cooling system(s) are installed at the premises to 
prevent door/windows being opened in summer months and that the specification of 
such systems are to be submitted to and agreed with by  the Environmental Protection 
Team. 
 

XVI. All sound amplification equipment permanently in use at the premises or imported into 
the premises should be played through a sound limiting device. The sound limiting 
device shall be calibrated in conjunction with the Council’s Environmental Protection 
Team to levels / settings agreed with the Council’s Environmental Protection Team. 
 

Reasons  
 
The reasons for this decision are as follows: 
 
The sub-committee considered it necessary to limit the hours of the licensable activities 
and to add the additional conditions in order to promote the licensing objectives, in 
particular, the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
That the licensee and any person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application may appeal against the decision. Any appeal must be made to the magistrate 
court for the petty sessions area in which the premises are situated. Any appeal must be 
commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for 
the magistrates court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
The meeting closed at 12:15pm 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday December 2 2009 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

  
 
 


